In the specific case of financial liabilities acquired in dollars and tied to the LIBOR

rate, the Company upholds a hedging strategy with the aim of reducing possible

impacts caused by increases in their interest rates in the United States and the

possible risks of the Colombian peso depreciating further against the dollar.

For a more detailed breakdown of the Company’s financial debt and derivatives,

please refer to Note 8.1 Financial Assets and Note 8.2 Financial Liabilities.

AN
N

U
AL

 R
EP

O
R

T
20

16

630

631

G
R

U
P

O
 S

U
R

A

AN
N

U
AL

 R
EP

O
R

T
20

16
G

R
U

P
O

 S
U

R
A

Sensitivity Analysis

The following sensitivity analysis measures the impact on the Company´s pretax

earnings caused by the exchange rate exposure of dollar-denominated loans and

derivatives.

These sensitivity analyses were drawn up on the basis of simulated variations of

+/- 10% with the dollar exchange rate, compared to the year-end rate for 2016,

and represent the amounts in which the pre-tax earnings would vary, should

these occur.

EXCHANGE RATE COP 3000.71 PER US
DOLLAR

IMPACT ON EARNINGS BEFORE TAXES
VERSUS A + 10% CHANGE IN THE

EXCHANGE RATE

IMPACT ON EARNINGS BEFORE TAXES
VERSUS A -10% CHANGE IN THE

EXCHANGE RATE

Financial liabilities (258.505) 258.505

Derivatives 203.863 (197.818)

Cash 14.137 (14.137)

Net (40.505) 46.549

* In millions of pesos at year-end 2016. The corresponding impact was analyzed based on pretax earnings.

24.1.3. Liquidity Risk Management

Liquidity risk refers to the Company´s ability to produce sufficient funds to meet

its obligations and run its business.

Grupo Sura ´s efforts in managing this risk are in keeping with its short and

long term liquidity management strategy based in turn on the policies and

guidelines issued by the Board of Directors and Senior Management addressing

cyclical and structural factors so as to ensure compliance with its obligations

under the initially agreed terms and conditions without incurring in any extra